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Meeting Called to Order by Mr. Oswick at:  7:00 pm 
   
Roll Call   
 

Members present:  Mr. Chess, Mr. Kats, Mr. Lauro, Mr. Nastasi, Mr. Oswick, Mr. Peto 
Members absent:   
Admin present:  Ms. McCarthy 

 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Mr. Oswick led the Committee in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Mr. Nastasi gave the audience members an overview of the responsibilities of the Zoning 
Commission and the Board of Trustees when a Zoning Amendment is submitted.  He also let 
the audience members know that the Zoning Commission members have not yet been able 
to discuss as a group the proposed amendment regarding Congregate Care.   
 
Item 1.  Motions to 1) Set the Date for a Public Hearing; 2) Public Notice; and 3) 
Transmit the Proposed Amendment to the County Planning Commission for Zoning 
Amendment ZC-2022-3 – Caves Rd. LLC  
 

• Mr. Oswick read the following motion – Form No. 27  
 
“That the Chester Township Zoning Commission conduct a public hearing on the 
proposed amendment, identified as number ZC-2022-3, to the Chester Township 
Zoning Resolution as attached hereto on the 6th day of July, 2022 at 7:00 o’clock p.m. 
at the West Geauga Middle School Cafeteria located at 8611 Cedar Road; 
Chesterland, OH.” 
 
Moved by Mr. Nastasi; Seconded by Mr. Kats 
Mr. Chess/yes; Mr. Kats/yes; Mr. Lauro/yes; Mr. Nastasi/yes; Mr. Oswick/yes 
Motion passed 
 

• Mr. Oswick read the following motion – Form No. 28 
 
“Move to approve public noticing the public hearing for ZC-2022-3 of the Chester 
Township Zoning Resolution in the Legal Notices of the Geauga County Maple Leaf 
print edition June 16, 2022 and in the Chesterland News print edition on June 23, 2022 
and to have the amendment available for public examination at the Chester Town Hall 
from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. from June 6, 2022 through July 6th, 2022.” 
 
Moved by Mr. Chess; Seconded by Mr. Lauro 
Mr. Chess/yes; Mr. Kats/yes; Mr. Lauro/yes; Mr. Nastasi/yes; Mr. Oswick/yes 
Motion passed 
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• Move to adopt the following motion – Form No. 30  
 

“The Chester Township Zoning Commission hereby submits the attached copy of the 
application for a proposed amendment, identified as number ZC-2022-3, to the 
Chester Township Zoning Resolution together with the attached text pertaining thereto 
to the Geauga County Planning Commission this 1st day of June, 2022. 
 
Moved by Mr. Nastasi; Seconded by Mr. Lauro 
Mr. Chess/yes; Mr. Kats/yes; Mr. Lauro/yes; Mr. Nastasi/yes; Mr. Oswick/yes 
Motion passed 
 

 
Item 2. Preliminary discussion of Congregate Care proposed amendment 

• The proposed amendment for ZC-2022-3 was displayed on the monitor. 
 

• Ms. Cotman asked when the check for the application was submitted and informed the 
group about the timeline that needs to be followed.  Ms. McCarthy reviewed the 
solution agreed to by the Township and the applicant and the agreed upon timeline – 
beginning with a July 6, 2022 Public Hearing date.   
 

• Mr. Nastasi reviewed that this submittal is a conditional use for the entire “C” 
Commercial district.  He then reviewed the text changes submitted.   

 
Below will be added to section 2.02.0 WORDS AND TERMS DEFINED 
 

o CONGREGATE CARE FACILITY means a Nursing Home, Residential Care 
Facility or other similar facility that provides accommodations, supervision, 
personal care services and/or skilled nursing care for individuals who are 
dependent on such services by reason of age or physical or mental impairment.  
See also “Nursing Home” and “Residential Care Facility.”   

o NURSING HOME means a facility licensed by the Ohio Department of Health 
for the reception and care of individuals who by reason of illness or physical or 
mental impairment require skilled nursing care.  See also “Congregate Care 
Facility.”   

o RESIDENTAIL CARE FACILITY means a facility licensed by the Ohio 
Department of Health to provide accommodations, supervision and/or personal 
care services to individuals who are dependent on such services by reason of 
age or physical or mental impairment.  See also “Congregate Care Facility.”   

 
Below will be added to section 5.02.16 CONDITIONAL BUILDINGS, 
STRUCTURES AND USES 
 

o D.  Congregate Care Facility  
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Below will be added as a new section 6.07.04 
 

o CONGREGATE CARE FACILITIES.  Subject to the provisions of Article 6, 
Congregate Care Facilities may be permitted by the board of zoning appeals as 
a conditional use in the General Commercial District with the following 
conditions. 

 
A.  MINIMUM LOT AREA.  The minimum lot size for a Congregate Care Facility 
shall be ten (10) acres. 
 
B.  SEWERS.  The facility shall be connected to an existing sanitary sewer 
subject to direct control of the Geauga County Department of Water Resources 
and located on a lot or lots included for sewer service in accordance with the 
currently Northeast Ohio 208 Water Quality Management Plan and Geauga 
County/Chester Township Plan for Wastewater Treatment.   
 
C.  PARKING.  Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, the minimum 
required parking spaces for a Congregate Care Facility shall be one (1) space 
per two (2) resident beds plus one (1) space per three (3) employees. 
   
D.  DRIVES.  Applicant shall install concrete or asphalt access to at least three 
(3) sides of the facility to provide accessibility for emergency services. 
 
E.  LIGHTING.  Applicant shall submit a proposed lighting plan that reduces, to 
the extent reasonably feasible, light leaving the site while still adequately 
illuminating the site. 
 
F. NUMBER OF BEDS.  The number of resident beds in the facility shall not 
exceed one and one-half (1.5) times the number of resident rooms. 
 
G.  LICENSURE.  Proof of licensure by the Ohio Department of Health shall be 
submitted to the Zoning Inspector. 
 
H.  STAFFING.  Applicant shall utilize on-site medical or nursing staff to assist 
in emergencies at the facility in order to reduce the number of emergency 
responses required by the Township or private emergency medical services. 
 
I.  LIFE SAFETY REVIEW.  The plans for the facility shall be reviewed by the 
Township Fire Department in order to show compliance with applicable Ohio 
Administrative Code sections and applicable building, fire and life safety laws, 
rules and regulations.   
 
J.  OTHER REQUIREMENTS.  The facility shall comply with all other zoning 
requirements imposed by the Resolution for the (C):  General Commercial 
District.   
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Public Comment and Questions   
 

• Diane – Ambulances all night long, won’t be able to find help, issues with sewer. 

• Carol – What are the deed restrictions on property?  Mr. Chess responded usually put 
on by the property owner. 

• Mr. Dave Mitchell – Client put on deed restrictions that the property not be able to 
compete with any other properties that Mr. Basista owns.   

• Cindy – Why amendment instead of a variance?   
o Mr. Mitchell answered there is a provision in the Chesterland Zoning Code that 

says, the Trustees or BZA can not grant a variance to allow a use that is not 
otherwise permitted in the Zoning Code.   

o Cindy concerned about facility is not needed in Chesterland.  Many other sites 
facilities available nearby.  Concerned about increased impact on EMT’s.   

• Cathy – challenged the fact that variances are not granted for items not specifically 
stated in Zoning Resolution.  Says it is false.  This would be an area variance and a 
use variance may be granted.  West Geauga plaza is in the Commercial District.  Drug 
Mart plaza is the only plaza in Chester zoning SC – Shopping Center.   

• Paula – Munson Twp. paramedics go at least 3 times a day to Heather Hill.  
Concerned about water.  How do we insure they truck in water?  Tie into a sewer.  
How do we know the sewer system can accommodate the strain?  Metzenbaum has 
residential care facility.  Is that defined differently?   

• Anonymous – Is this a 100-bed facility?  No, 96-bed.   

• Anonymous – How did Mr. Basista vote for this when township said no via 
questionnaire response?  

o Mr. Oswick explained the difference between a community survey and a 
questionnaire.  The information from the survey is not being used in developing 
a response to the proposed amendment.   

• Anonymous – Remember a variance goes into perpetuity.  His well is 300 ft deep and 
poor flow on his property.  I understand he (Basista-Caves Rd LLC) has proposed 
drilling two wells.  Wants to keep community rural.   

• Patty – Parking as stated does not appear to be enough.  Believes a bus route will 
happen.   

• Margaret – Need to show the community cannot sustain the proposed facility.  
Conditions as stated will become a permanent part of our Zoning Resolution.  ZC 
needs to work with facts only, not emotions.   

• Anonymous – Do you have to have a reason to deny this proposal. 

• Fred – Concern about waterflow of septic runoff.  Hockey Rink at that property found 
conditions not acceptable for soil.  My well at Kings Automotive is 170 feet deep.  At 
end of day, can’t get four gallons of water to wash his truck.   

• Steven – What is turn around time for nuisance complaint?  (Not responsibility of 
Zoning Commission.)   

• Anonymous - Is government funding involved in this in any way?  Not sure. 

• Mike – At what point is the county involved?  Answer:  Formal review scheduled for 
June 14, 2022.  Why are there six people sitting at table?  There are supposed to be 
five members. Finally, what are you doing – adding or changing an amendment? 
Answer:  We are reviewing a proposed amendment.    

• Anonymous – You’ll need to add 2 – 3 fulltime EMT’s.   

• Anonymous – Look into fire suppression and the water draw.  Also, what about the 
marsh on the property?  Is that land being considered for building? 
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• Cindy – Has the property owner applied for the Certificate of Need yet? 

• Mr. Mitchell – Not able to at this point. 

• Cathy – asked the group to request the Geauga County Planning Commission to hold 
their meeting at night instead of 7:30 a.m.  

• Joe – Has the property already been purchased and is this a done deal?  Has the Fire 
Dept been consulted?   

• Mr. Mitchell – This is the very beginning of the process.  I represent the owner.  It is a 
condition of the purchase that the property gets zoning approval first. 

• Anonymous – Concern about water.  There will be at least 70 parking spaces.  What 
will be the effect of ground water runoff? 

• Penny – Helpful to write Trustees to hear from us?  Yes, please add ZC to those 
emails also. 

• Cathy – What is a Congregate Care facility?  The Nursing Home definition and 
Residential Care Facility do not follow the ORC.  I have produced a 9-page document 
of concerns with this amendment.  Offered it to the ZC members who all accepted a 
copy and the electronic copy is attached to these minutes.    

• Anonymous – Do we allow 24-hour businesses in commercial district?  No one knew, 
but the Shell Station is open 24-hours a day.   

• Anonymous – What is tax revenue generated by this facility? 

• Anonymous – Issue on cell tower height?  Answer:  That is at the county level.  It’s 
filed under the telecommunication section? 

• Margaret – No definition of Congregate Care Facility in ORC and very concerned 
about phrase, “a residential care facility or other similar facilities.”  It disturbs me when 
someone says licensed by the Ohio Dept of Health and then does not quote the ORC.  
They also talk about personal care services, but do not reference it fully.  5.02.16 in 
our ZR says these structures are permitted in the General Commercial Section.  “D” 
has been added, Congregate Care Facilities.     

• Patty – If Griswold Creek received $200,000 from the EPA and if this creek was to be 
disturbed, is there an agency that might be able to help? 

• Cathy – This property is seeking a Conditional use permit.  Conditional use permits are 
granted by Board of Zoning Appeals. Consider giving this amendment to BZA 
members for them to consider. 

• Anonymous – There are facilities in Ohio that have “Congregate Care.”   

• Anonymous – What would it take for you to not recommend the proposed 
amendment? 

• Mr. Oswick – After this meeting, we will work on doing our homework.  We will reach 
out independently.  We don’t know yet, until we complete the research. 

• Mr. Lauro – We’re not supposed to have an opinion – we need to research, do what’s 
right and compile a factual opinion.   

• Kathy – Will you produce a list of homework assignments you will be working on?  
Answer:  We will refine the list and review.  Next, we’ll do our research and dig in.   

• Mr. Lauro asked if we need to set up a Special Meeting so we can discuss this as a 
Board?  No response.   
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Mr. Oswick asked for any other questions and there were none.  At this point, 8:40 p.m., the 
group in attendance mostly dispersed.   
 
The Zoning Commission members identified the following areas for homework based on the 
earlier audience feedback.   

• How public services will be affected – specifically EMT and Fire. 

• Water – Enough ground water available.  Wetland to be considered? 

• Current owner – could sell property.  Deed Restrictions can only be removed by 
current owner.   

• The Weils of Bainbridge – Is it city water?  Could answer the use variance.  46 acres, 
40-60% of property cannot be built on.  Bainbridge has a minimum of 5 acres. 

• Giant Eagle currently has a water tank on it. 

• Mr. Kats mentioned also looking at how Police are impacted and what revenue is 
generated from proposed facility. 

• Mr. Oswick wants to consider traffic impact and hard look at definition of items to be 
added to Zoning Resolution. 

• Mr. Nastasi asked if Impact fees could be generated and also wants a hard look at 
definitions.  (Group replied Impact fees not possible in Townships.) 

• Mr. Kats asked if this opens up the Township for more liabilities.  Will the owner 
indemnify the Township? 

• Mr. Chess – Doesn’t believe traffic/parking an issue – especially compared to Fast 
Food.   

• Caves Rd LLC had listed 10 conditions in proposed amendment change.  Bainbridge 
has at least 25 conditions listed. 

• Is it possible to have a Buffer Zone? 
 
Cathy Cotman mentioned – Not in Comprehensive Land Use plan; not in compliance with 
mixed uses.  Land Use Plan was used on Tranchita.   
 
Mr. Nastasi – We need a legal attorney.  Mr. Todd Hunt mentioned as possibility.  Group felt 
strongly a Zoning attorney is need to help steer the continuing conversation.   
 
Mr. Nastasi made a motion to request the Board of Trustees, in regards to ZC-2022-3 Caves 
Road LLC, hire legal counsel who is knowledgeable in Ohio Township zoning to represent 
and provide guidance in this matter.  Mr. Lauro seconded the motion.  

Mr. Chess/yes; Mr. Kats/yes; Mr. Lauro/yes; Mr. Nastasi/yes; Mr. Oswick/yes 
Motion passed 

 
Group determined to add an additional meeting on Monday, June 13 at 6:00 p.m. to continue 
discussion on Congregate Care, ZC-2022-3 and homework.   
 
Open Items 

 

• Mr. Kats to attend the Board of Trustees Meeting on June 2nd. 
 

Meeting Called to Close at:  9:50 pm 
 
Approved by: 
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Chester Township Zoning Commission XXXX X, 2022 
 
Final Review by:  ________________________________ 
                            Jon Oswick, Chair  
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TO:		Chester	Township	Zoning	Commission	
FROM:		Cathy	Cotman	
Date:		June	1,	2022	
RE:		Review	comments	regarding	Zoning	Amendment	ZC	2022-3—Caves	Rd.	LLC	
	
This	amendment	should	be	denied	for	the	following	five	major	reasons:		1)	its	complete	
nonconformance	with	Chester’s	Comprehensive	Plan;	2)	the	absence	of	the	zoning	commissions	
involvement	in	development	of	the	rules;	3)	the	inadequacy	of	the	text	as	written;	4)	limitations	of	
existing	township	infrastructure	to	support	such	development,	specifically	public	water	and	EMS	
services;	and	5)	the	wide-spread	opposition	to	this	proposal	by	Chester	residents.	
	
	
COMPLETE	NONCONFORMANCE	WITH	CHESTER’S	COMPREHENSIVE	PLAN		
	
The	Ohio	Revised	Code	(ORC)	grants	the	power	to	regulate	township	zoning	to	the	trustees	in	the	
interest	of	public	health	and	safety,	public	convenience,	comfort,	prosperity,	and	general	welfare.		
However,	the	ORC	does	not	grant	them	unconstrained	authority	to	do	so.		The	ORC	[519.02)]	clearly	
stipulates	that	zoning	regulations	“be	in	accordance	with	a	comprehensive	plan.”		This	amendment	
doesn’t	even	come	close	to	being	in	accordance	with	Chester’s	comprehensive	plan.		In	fact,	it	is	in	
complete	nonconformance	with	the	township’s	comprehensive	plan.	Here	are	the	specifics:	
	

1. The	Chester	Township	Comprehensive	Plan/Land	Use	Plan,	by	design,	divides	the	township	
into	separate	and	distinct	districts.		Based	on	that	plan,	our	current	zoning	provides	for	the	
balanced	and	orderly	separation	of	four	very	different	types	of	land	use	and	development	
patterns:	1)	residential;	2)	general	commercial;	3)	shopping	center;	and	4)	industrial.			This	
amendment	would	allow	the	inter-mixing	of	random	housing	facilities	throughout	our	
commercial	district	in	complete	disregard	for	Chester’s	primary	zoning	structure—uniform	
and	compatible	types	of	uses	within	a	given	zoning	district.		

	
The	township’s	guide	plan	called	“Chester	toward	the	future-	guide	plan	1995”	[aka	the	
Estrin	Plan],	defines	our	commercial	district	as	land	areas	developed	for	the	primary	
purpose	of	providing	retail	businesses;	personal	services;	and	professional/business	offices.	
Our	comprehensive	plan/land	use	plan	makes	no	mention	or	recommendation	for	inclusion	
of	congregate	housing,	or	any	other	type	of	housing	into	our	commercially	zoned	district.			

	
2. The	Estrin	Plan	makes	specific	recommendation	that	the	“historic	Central	Business	District”	

(the	area	in	and	around	the	intersection	of	Mayfield	and	Chillicothe	Roads)	remain	the	
commercial	activity	center	of	the	township	and	its	viability	be	encouraged	and	strengthened.	
The	West	Geauga	Plaza	sits	at	the	core	of	our	central	business	district	and	serves	as	the	
anchor	for	retail	establishments	that	serve	Chester’s	residents.			If	passed,	this	amendment	
would	allow	the	owner	of	the	West	Geauga	Plaza	(Tom	Basista–the	party	requesting	this	
amendment,)	to	construct	high-density	congregate	housing	facilities	on	the	plaza	property,	
which	would	be	in	complete	disregard	for	the	intent	of	our	current	zoning	and	our	
comprehensive/land	use	plan	that	stresses	the	importance	of	our	central	business	district	to	
our	community.	

	
Over	the	past	several	decades,	the	township	has	engaged	numerous	planning	consultants;	
and	planning	and	zoning	commissions	to	review	and	update	our	land	use	plan	and	zoning	
resolution.		Not	one	of	them	has	made	recommendation	to	allow	housing	at	the	center	of	
town.	
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CONCLUSION:		Approval	of	this	amendment	would	violate	the	Ohio	Revised	Code	because	it	is	not	“in	
accordance	with	Chester’s	comprehensive	plan”.			The	fact	that	this	amendment	fails	to	meet	that	
fundamental	requirement,	should	result	in	its	denial.	
	
	
CAVES	ROAD,	LLC,	A	PROPERTY	OWNER,	PREPARED	THE	TEXT	FOR	THE	AMENDMENT—NOT	
THE	CHESTER	TOWNSHIP	ZONING	COMMISSION	
	
While	the	Ohio	Revised	Code	(ORC)	allows	property	owners	to	file	application	for	zoning	
amendments,	a	zoning	amendment	of	this	significance,	should,	by	any	reasonable	persons	
assessment,	be	developed	by	the	township	zoning	commission.		
	
This	amendment	was	initiated	by	a	property	owner-	Caves	Road,	LLC,	under	the	
management/ownership	of	Tom	Basista.		Mr.	Basista	also	owns	several	other	commercial	
properties	in	Chesterland,	under	various	business	names,	including	the	West	Geauga	Plaza,.		
	
Language	proposed	in	amendments	submitted	by	a	property	owner	is	actually	written	by	the	
property	owner	or	a	representative	on	their	behalf.		So,	in	this	case,	the	Chester	Township	Zoning	
Commission	was	not	involved	in	the	development	of	the	rules	or	its	language.			If	our	zoning	
commission	had	developed	a	zoning	modification	of	this	magnitude,	it	most	likely	would	have	taken	
over	two	years	of	research,	discussion	and	review	to	determine	1)	the	extent	of	necessary	
regulations;	2)	specific	locations	suitable	for	this	type	of	development	(if	any);	and	3)	the	actual	text	
of	the	regulation.				
	
This	proposal	is	truly	a	monumental	departure	from	our	current	zoning	in	both	concept—the	
allowance	for	high-density	housing	facilities	in	lieu	of	our	current	semi-rural	zoning	based	on	our	
land-use	capability;	and	magnitude—proposing	it	be	allowed	anywhere	in	our	commercial	districts	
where	property	owners	could	cobble	up	10	acres	of	land.		
	
In	accordance	with	Ohio	law,	when	a	property	owner	makes	application	to	amend	the	zoning	
resolution,	the	clock	starts	and	our	zoning	commission	must	start	the	process	and	schedule	a	public	
hearing	between	20	and	40	days	of	receiving	the	application.		It’s	a	rush--rush	process	that,	in	my	
opinion,	does	not	allow	the	zoning	commission,	planning	commission,	township	trustees	or	the	
general	public	ample	time	to	review	and	consider	all	consequences	of	the	rules	that	are	being	
proposed	by	the	property	owner/developer.	
	
	
CONCLUSION:		Excluding	the	Chester	Township	Zoning	Commission	in	the	drafting	of	major	new	
zoning	regulations	increases	the	likelihood	of	inherent	mistakes	and	subsequent	unintended	
consequences	resulting	in	both	1)	unplanned	growth	and	development;	and	2)	the	incompatibility	of	a	
mixture	of	land	uses.		The	size	and	location	of	land	uses	based	on	environmental	infrastructure	
availability	(water	and	sewer),	essential	services	(EMS,	fire,	police	etc.)	can	be	best	allocated	in	the	
proper	amounts	and	in	the	best	locations	by	our	own	zoning	commission	in	conjunction	with	their	own	
planning/zoning	consultants.		There’s	a	high	probability	that	allowing	the	landowner/developer	to	
author	the	zoning	regulations	that	govern	their	own	desired	project	may	serve	to	be	in	the	best	
interest	of	the	landowner/developer	instead	of	in	the	best	interest	of	our	community	and	its	residents.		
Perhaps	that’s	why	we	find	so	many	inadequacies	in	the	text	of	their	proposed	amendment.	
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INADEQUACY	OF	THE	AMENDMENT	TEXT	
	
The	language	of	this	amendment	is	wholly	inadequate	for	proper	and	consistent	interpretation.		
The	vagueness	of	its	definitions;	discrepancies	between	proposed	definitions	with	those	clearly	
defined	in	the	Ohio	Revised	Code	(ORC);	the	absence	of	detailed	regulations	for	occupancy	
maximums;	the	laxness	of	its	minimum	yard	setbacks,	maximum	lot	coverage,	parking	
requirements	and	current	Chester	Township	lighting	regulations;	it’s	allowance	of	mixed-uses	on	a	
lot;	and	a	questionable	minimum	lot	size,	fail	to	meet	the	fundamental	general	provisions	of	Article	
1.02.0	of	the	Chester	Township	Zoning	Resolution.		Here	are	the	specifics:	
	
Issue	#1:		The	definition	of	“congregate	care	facility”	is	vague	and	broad.	
	
Consequence:		The	likelihood	that	any	two	individuals	would	come	to	the	same	conclusion	as	to	
whether	a	proposed	facility	would	meet	the	definition	of	“congregate	care	facility”	is	unlikely.			
Would	the	following	uses	be	considered	congregate	care	facilities	under	the	proposed	definition—
juvenile	detention	homes;	a	200-unit	senior	apartment	building	with	congregate	dining;	drug	rehab	
centers;	homeless	shelters?		
	
DISCUSSION:	
	
What’s	a	congregate	care	facility?	
	

Answer:		That’s	the	million-dollar	question.		Here’s	how	the	amendment	defines	it:	
	

“CONGREGATE	CARE	FACILITY”	means	a	Nursing	Home,	Residential	Care	Facility,	or	other	
similar	facility	that	provides	accommodations,	supervision,	personal	care	services	and/or	
skilled	nursing	care	for	individuals	who	are	dependent	on	such	services	by	reason	of	age	or	
physical	or	mental	impairment.		See	also	“Nursing	Home”	and	“Residential	Care	Facility.”	

	
Is	there	a	problem	with	the	proposed	definition	of	what	a	“congregate	care	facility”	is?		
	

Answer:		Yes,	there	is	a	big	problem	with	their	definition.		You’ve	all	heard	the	saying	“words	
matter”.		Well,	in	zoning	there	is	no	more	important	aspect	of	rule	writing	than	word	choice.	
Caves	Road	LLC’s	proposed	definition	of	“congregate	care	facility”	includes	allowing	“other	
similar	facilities”.			Well,	what	the	heck	would	be	allowed	under	that	open	door?			Who	in	
Chester	government	is	going	to	interpret	what	that	means	and	decide	whether	a	request	to	
allow	something	other	than	a	nursing	home	or	residential	care	facility	should	be	permitted?	
Oftentimes,	the	zoning	commission	looks	to	the	Ohio	Revised	Code	(ORC)	for	definitions	of	
terms	for	use	in	zoning	regulations.		The	ORC	contains	specific	definitions	as	well	as	an	
extensive	list	of	regulations	for	both	“Nursing	Homes”	and	“Residential	Care	Facilities”.		In	stark	
contrast,	the	term	“Congregate	Care	Facility”	isn’t	mentioned.	Neither	is	a	listing	of	what	“other	
similar	facilities”	might	or	might	not	include.	
	
The	term	“congregate	care	facility”	doesn’t	appear	in	Webster’s	dictionary.	A	Google	search	
provided	the	following	listing	of	potential	facilities	that	might	be	considered	“congregate	care	
facilities”:	

	
• Group	homes																																																														
• Homeless	Shelters	
• Nursing	homes	
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• State	correctional	facilities	
• Assisted	living	facilities	
• Juvenile	detention	facilities	
• Multifamily	development	providing	individual	dwelling	units	with	support	services	
• Boarding	homes	
• Adult	day	cares	
• Apartment	complex	with	congregate	dining	for	the	elderly	
• Veterans	homes	
• Emergency	shelters	
• Psychiatric	care	facilities		
• Residential	child	care	facilities	
• Maternity	homes	
• Developmental	care	facilities	
	

Several	years	ago,	the	Chester	Township	Zoning	Commission	adopted	guidelines	for	the	
development	of	zoning	amendments.		One	of	the	guidelines	requires	that	all	amendments	be	
written	to	achieve	“consistent	interpretation-among	say	five	different	individuals.”				It’s	evident	
that	the	definition	of	“congregate	care	facility”	as	proposed	does	not	meet	this	requirement	due	
to	the	open-door	language	that	allows	for	“other	similar	facilities”	and	the	absence	of	a	finite	
list	of	facilities	that	fall	under	the	ambiguous	umbrella	of	the	term	“congregate	care	facilities.”		
	

CONCLUSION:		The	definition	of	“congregate	care	facility”	is	inadequate	to	allow	for	consistent	
interpretation	and	is	therefore	unsuited	for	proper	and	reliable	regulation	of	zoning	in	Chester.	The	
lack	of	clarity	in	the	definition	of	a	“congregate	care	facility”	is	a	fatal	flaw	that	should	result	in	denial	
of	this	amendment.				
	
	
Issue	#2:		The	definition	of	“nursing	home”	is	inconsistent	with	the	definition	provided	for	in	the	
Ohio	Revised	Code	and	in	the	Geauga	County	Model	Zoning	Code.	
	
Consequence:		The	Ohio	Revised	Code	(ORC)	specifically	identifies	requirements	that	a	facility	must	
meet	to	be	considered	a	nursing	home.		It	also	heavily	regulates	them.	Ensuring	that	a	facility	
claiming	to	be	a	nursing	home	is	truly	a	nursing	home	under	Ohio	law,	and	to	ensure	that	all	state	
regulations	trickle	down	to	any	facility	that	may	happen	to	locate	in	Chester	is	of	significant	
importance.	
	
CONCLUSION:		The	definition	of	“nursing	home”	is	inadequate	to	provide	Chester	with	the	regulatory	
protections	and	state	regulations	afforded	under	the	ORC.				
	
	
Issue	#3:		The	definition	of	“residential	care	facility”	is	inconsistent	with	the	definition	provided	for	
in	the	Ohio	Revised	Code.	
	
Consequence:		The	Ohio	Revised	Code	(ORC)	specifically	identifies	requirements	that	a	facility	must	
meet	to	be	considered	a	residential	care	facility.		It	also	heavily	regulates	them.	Ensuring	that	a	
facility	claiming	to	be	a	residential	care	facility	is	truly	a	residential	care	facility	under	Ohio	law,	and	
to	ensure	that	all	state	regulations	trickle	down	to	any	facility	that	may	happen	to	locate	in	Chester	
is	of	significant	importance.	
	



	 5	

CONCLUSION:		The	definition	of	“residential	care	facility”	is	inadequate	to	provide	Chester	with	the	
regulatory	protections	and	state	regulations	afforded	under	the	ORC.				
	
	
Issue	#4:		Minimum	setbacks	and	maximum	lot	coverages	are	inadequate	for	the	intensity	of	this	
use.			
	
Criteria	 Proposed	

Amendment	
Munson	
Twp	

Newbury	
Twp	

Bainbridge	
Twp	

	 	 	 	 	
Minimum	setback	from	R-O-W	 105	feet	 200	feet	 250	feet	 100	feet	
Minimum	side	yard	 20	feet	 200	feet	 100	feet	 50	feet	
Minimum	rear	yard	 60	feet	 200	feet	 100	feet	 90	feet	
Maximum	lot	coverage	 60	%	 40%	 50%	 20%	
	
	
Issue	#5:		The	definition	of	“congregate	care	facility”	allows	for	“other	similar	facilities”.	Neither	
Munson,	Newbury	or	Bainbridge	Township’s	zoning	regulations	governing	nursing	homes/assisted	
living	facilities	make	such	an	ambiguous	allowance.		The	facilities	that	they	allow	are	narrowly	
tailored	by	the	definition	incorporated	into	their	rules.		The	phrase	“other	similar	facilities”	is	also	
inconsistent	with	the	structure	of	Chester’s	zoning	resolution.		Current	Chester	regulations	provide	
specific	lists	of	uses	that	are	permitted	in	a	given	district	(i.e.	antique	shops,	bakeries,	bowling	
alleys,	funeral	homes,	locksmiths)	and	make	no	allowance	for	uses	that	are	not	specifically	listed	by	
name.				
	
	
Issue	#6:		Approval	of	the	amendment	as	written	would	allow	mixed-uses	(housing	and	retail)	on	
one	property.		It	would	permit	the	West	Geauga	Plaza	property	to	develop	high-density	congregate	
housing	on	the	same	property	as	the	plaza.		This	proposal	is	inconsistent	with	Chester’s	
Comprehensive	Plan,	Land	Use	Plan	and	the	basic	structure	of	the	current	zoning,	which,	by	design,	
does	not	allow	mixed-use	development.	
	
	
Issue	#7:		The	minimum	lot	area	of	10	acres	is	questionable.	Locating	this	use	throughout	the	
commercial	district	is	also	questionable.	A	cursory	review	of	other	Geauga	Township	zoning	
regulations	finds	that:	
	

• Munson	Township	allows	nursing	care/assisted	living	within	a	specific	district	created	for	
this	type	of	development	called	“Institutional.”		The	minimum	size	lot	for	this	district	is	100	
acres.	

• Newbury	Township	allows	nursing	homes	(note:		not	congregate	care	facilities)	on	3	acres	in	
their	commercial/business	districts	with	the	added	restriction	that	facilities	not	exceed	10	
beds	per	acre.	

• Bainbridge	Township	allows	nursing	homes	(note:		not	congregate	care	facilities)	in	their	5	
and	3-acre	residential	districts	only	on	lots	that	border	either	their	Professional	Office	
District	or	Convenience	Business	District.		
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CONCLUSION:		It’s	evident	that	the	approach	to	zoning	for	nursing	homes	and	residential	facilities	is	
unique	for	a	given	community.				At	a	minimum,	a	professional	planner	under	the	direction	of	the	
Chester	Township	Zoning	Commission	should	evaluate	the	suitability	of	this	type	of	use	in	Chesterland.		
	
	
Issue	#8:		The	proposed	amendment	offers	no	regulation	to	limit	the	maximum	number	of	units	or	
beds	that	any	one	facility	may	develop.		This	could	allow	a	500-	room	congregate		
care	facility	to	be	constructed	at	the	West	Geauga	Plaza	without	limitation.	
	
	
Issue	#9:		The	proposed	amendment	is	lax	in	the	number	of	conditions	listed	in	section	6.07.04.		It	
proposes	10	conditions.		In	contrast,	the	Bainbridge	Township	zoning	regulations	for	nursing	
homes	contain	27	specific	conditions.	
	
	
Issue	#10:		The	parking	requirements	are	inadequate	when	compared	with	current	Chester	
Township	requirements	and	also	when	compared	to	other	Geauga	County	Township	regulations	for	
similar	uses.		The	applicant	has	also	indicated	that	these	facilities	may	include	outpatient	services	
such	as	physical,	occupational	and	speech	therapy.		The	amendment	language	fails	to	incorporate	
the	required	parking	allocation	for	these	walk-in	transient	services	which	should	be	additive.				
	
	
Issue	#11:		The	proposed	lighting	regulations	do	not	comply	with	current	zoning	requirements	that	
apply	to	all	zoning	districts.	
	
	
THE	ABSENCE	OF	A	PUBLIC	WATER	SUPPLY	TO	ADEQUATELY	SERVICE	THE	INTENSITY	OF	
THIS	TYPE	OF	DEVELOPMENT	IS	A	NON-STARTER	
	
This	amendment	makes	no	requirement	to	be	located	on	a	lot	with	access	to	an	existing	public	
water	supply.		Bainbridge	Township	requires	by	rule	that	nursing	homes	“…shall	only	be	allowed	in	
those	areas	of	the	Township	with	a	connection	to	and	served	by	a	public	water	supply	operated	by	a	
governmental	agency	or	an	entity	subject	to	the	jurisdiction	of	the	Public	Utilities	Commission	of	
Ohio.”		There’s	a	reason	why	Chester	zoning	does	not	allow	intense	developments	like	high-density	
housing	or	unlimited	sized	care	facilities.		The	basis	for	Chester’s	large-lot	zoning	and	restrictions	
on	development	are	based	on	the	capability	of	the	land	to	support	specific	types	and	intensity	of	
development.		Our	zoning	regulations	require	that	development	be	in	accordance	with	the	
capability	and	suitability	of	the	land	to	support	it.		There	is	no	public	water	supply	in	the	
commercial	district	to	support	the	potentially	intensive	water	quantity	requirements	of	this	
proposed	use.	
	
Our	zoning	resolution	requires	conservation	and	protection	of	the	natural	resources	of	the	
township.		It	specifically	cites	“the	supply	of	groundwater”	as	a	critical	natural	resource	for	our	
residential	and	commercial	establishments	because	we	do	not	have	a	public	water	supply	and	we	
depend	on	on-site	wells	for	our	potable	water.			Opening	up	the	entire	commercial	district	to	an	
unknown	number	of	potential	high-density	congregate	care	housing	facilities	with	an	unlimited	
number	of	beds/rooms/apartments	in	each	facility	and	their	associated	demand	for	water	for	
laundry	services,	bathroom/shower	facilities,	kitchen/dishwashing	services,	fire	protection	
sprinkler	services,	etc.	could,	very	likely,	be	detrimental	to	existing	residents	and	businesses	who	
rely	on	the	local	aquifer	for	potable	water.	



	 7	

	
CONCLUSION:	In	the	absence	of	a	professional	assessment	by	a	hydro	geologist	to	assess	1)	the	
expected	water	demand	by	congregate	care	facilities	vs.	the	quantity	available;	and	2)	the	impact	on	
surrounding	users	by	these	types	of	intense	water	using	facilities,	this	amendment	should	be	denied.		
	
	
THE	CAPACITY	OF	FIRE/EMS	TO	ADEQUATELY	SERVE	BOTH	CURRENT	RESIDENT	EMS	
DEMANDS	AND	THOSE	OF	HIGH-DENSITY	CONGREGATE	CARE	HOUSING	FACILITIES	HAS	NOT	
BEEN	EVALUATED	
	
Years	ago,	the	former	Fire	Chief	of	Munson	Township	Bernie	Harchar	made	a	statement	about	the	
intense	use	of	EMS	services	by	the	nursing	homes/assisted	living	facilities	located	in	Munson.		At	
that	time,	he	said	that	95%	of	the	EMS	calls	in	his	township	were	to	those	facilities.		To	allow	this	
type	of	development	to	occur	throughout	the	commercial	district	in	Chester,	without	a	detailed	
assessment	of	its	potential	impact,	would	be	irresponsible.		
	
CONCLUSION:		At	a	minimum,	the	township	should	require	that	the	applicant	pay	for	the	township	to	
hire	a	professional	fire/EMS	consultant	to	evaluate	the	existing	capacity	of	our	EMS	manpower	and	
equipment	against	the	potential	demand	from	future	congregate	care	facilities.		The	study	should	
delineate	1)	additional	staffing	and/or	equipment	(i.e.	ambulance)	requirements;	2)	associated	costs	
of	same;	and	3)	the	magnitude	of	new	additional	tax	levies	required	to	generate	additional	necessary	
monies.		As	a	baseline,	the	study	should	define	those	increased	assets	necessary	to	assure	that	existing	
EMS/fire	response	times	are	not	decreased	from	what	they	are	today.	
	
	
RESPONSES	FROM	RECENT	COMMUNITY	QUESTIONNAIRE	DO	NOT	SUPPORT	THIS	TYPE	OF	
DEVELOPMENT	
	
In	2020,	Cleveland	State	University	(CSU)	conducted	a	community	questionnaire	to	gather	resident	
interest	and	desires	with	regard	to	the	Township’s	future.		1,654	questionnaires	were	returned	and	
CSU	considered	this	a	“…very	solid	response	rate	indicative	of	residents’	high	level	of	interest	in	
participating	in	township	affairs	and	expressing	their	opinion.”		The	35%	response	rate	was	
considered	excellent.		According	to	CSU,	their	‘normal’	response	rate	is	around	15%.	
	
Here	is	a	summary	of	their	findings:	
	
	
FINDING	#1:		92%	of	respondents	ranked	“Rural	Atmosphere”	as	one	of	their	top	five	reasons	for	
living	in	Chester.	
	
CONCLUSION:		High-density	congregate	care	housing	units	are	not	consistent	with	providing	a	rural	
atmosphere	and	would	therefore	be	in	conflict	with	an	overwhelming	majority	of	resident	opinion.		
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FINDING	#2:		Respondents	were	asked,	“Please	rate	the	desirability	to	you	of	the	following	uses	in	
the	Commercial	district	as	it	is	developed	or	redeveloped	over	time”	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	

	
	
	
FINDING	#3:		Respondents	were	asked,	“Please	rate	the	importance	to	you	of	the	following:	
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FINDING	#4:		Respondents	were	asked	to	“Please	rate	the	importance	to	you	of	the	following”:		
	

a) Providing	a	full	range	of	daily	goods	and	services	in	the	commercial	area	(such	as	grocery,	
hardware,	drug	store,	dry	cleaning,	coffee	shop,	bank,	shipping/deliver,	fitness,	and	
beauty/barber)	

	

	
	
	
CONCLUSION:			Chesterland	residents	find	nursing	homes,	assisted	living	facilities	and	apartments	
undesirable	types	of	development	in	our	commercial	district.		Maintaining	a	rural	atmosphere	is	a	top	
priority.		Expanding	the	choice	of	housing	options	is	not	important	at	all	to	almost	50%	of	the	
respondents.		The	survey	results	overwhelmingly	demonstrate	the	desire	by	residents	to	retain	our	
commercial	district	in	accordance	with	our	comprehensive	plan	and	current	zoning—as	the	retail	
center	that	provides	goods	and	services	to	our	residents	and	not	for	development	of	high-density	
congregate	housing	facilities.	
	
	
	
CLOSING	
	
Over	the	past	twenty	years,	I	have	been	involved	in	zoning	matters	at	both	the	township	and	county	
level.		I	was	a	past	member	and	chair-person	of	the	Chester	Township	Zoning	Commission,	member	
of	the	Chester	Township	Board	of	Zoning	Appeals,	and	member	of	the	Geauga	County	Planning	
Commission	(which	regularly	reviewed	proposed	township	zoning	amendments).		In	all	of	those	
twenty-years,	I’ve	never	seen	a	proposed	amendment	with	so	many	reasons	for	denial.		There	is	no	
doubt	in	my	mind	that	the	proposed	zoning	amendment,	ZC-2022-3,	submitted	by	Caves	Road,	LLC	
should	be	denied.	
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